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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The site of the proposed Leather Chaps Subdivision has been evaluated for suitability of individual
onsite wastewater treatment systems. A system comprised of two distinct absorption fields exists -
one within the boundary of each proposed lot - and the combined installation treats wastewater from
the existing home on proposed Lot 2. The Owner wishes to improve the existing septic system
infrastructure for existing Lot 2 to the extent possible and install the necessary infrastructure for
proposed Lot 1 to provide independent systems to serve both lots. Based upon testing and soil types,
JDM Consulting, LLC, recommended an engineered, mounded system. The Owner will need to work
with a design professional to incorporate these recommendations inte any improvement plans,



WO6ES.24001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.2 BACKGROUND.... s

1.3 FEASIBILITY OF SERVICE BY DONALA WATER ANC SANITATION DISTRICT...coccoousmiscssmmcncssssmssiorsssroens

2.0 PROPOSED LAND USES

3.0 WASTEWATER LOADS

31 PROJECTED WASTEWATER LOADING AND RETURN SEPTIC FLOW occoovvtciccicssssmmmsessssasssssermsssmisescarsssscssarns

4.0 SITEEVALUATION AND PROPOSED TREATMENT

47  ONSITEWASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM [OWTS) AND JURISDICTION. .. ovvvmeeenser s sses s sssmres v

42 GEOLOGIC EVALUATION AND SYSTEM RECOMMENDATIONS s s casssmssmmsmsmsr smse s b srari oo

421 SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION oo i
4,22 RECOMMENDATIONS .ot s cocsssiosssssst oo cessnen sstssisiss asssemsssesbist s st o

5.0 CONCLUSION

6.0 REFERENCES

APPENDIX A DONALA WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT SERVICE COMMITMENT AND INCLUSION ORDER
APPENDIX B LAND USE EXHIBIT

APPENDIX C EXISTING ISDS DOCUMENTATION

APPENDIX D SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

- i o 0 o

=

L

1 =~

10
11
A
A-2
A-3
A-4



RESPEC
1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.3 LOCATION

The subject property, platted as Lot 39 Chaparral Hills, is located in El Paso County, CO at the
intersection of Leather Chaps Drive and Struthers Loop, south of Baptist Road and east of I-25 as
shown in Figure 1-1-1.
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Figure 1-1-1 Subject Property Location

1.2 BACKGROUND

The Owner wishes to subdivide Lot 39 Chaparral Hills {(EPC parcel no. 7136002004) into two (2) lots
through the El Paso County Land Development and Planning Process. See Figures 1-2-1 and 1-2-2.
The Owner of the 5.04-acre parcel lives in an existing home on proposed Lot 2, while proposed Lot 1
will be developed, ence subdivided, with an additional single-family home. A commitment has been
obtained from the Donala Water and Sanitation District (Donala or District} to provide water service to
Lot 1 {Lot 2 will continue to utilize an existing, exempt welll. Though an Order of Inclusion f4ppendix A -
Donasla Water and Sanitation District Service Commitment and inclusion Order)was filed in July of 2022
which placed the entirety of Lot 39 Chapparral Hills within Donala’s service boundary, the Owner is not
seeking to obtain sewer service from the District for gither proposed lot. The Owner wishes to utilize all
or portions of the existing septic treatment equipment on the property, including absorption fields, with
necessary improvements, to serve both the existing home on Lot 2 and a proposed single-family
residence on Lot 1. Currently, two separate absorption fields are being utilized to treat wastewater

4 fram the exiting home; this system consists of an original leach field (constructed in1989) and a second
leach field constructed in 1994 as part of repairs permitted through El Paso County.

W0666.24001
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Figure 1-2-2 Proposed Subdivision (not to scale}

Proposed Lot 1 (495 Struthers Loop) is zoned RR-2.5 and will support the construction of one single
{amily home to be served by Donala Water & Sanitation District (Donala or District) Proposed Lot 2
{15220 Leather Chaps Drive) is the site of an existing single-family home which is served by a well. See
Section 4.0 for information on water rights and supply with respect to the well and Section 5.0 for a
discussion of the commitment of service from Donala and information on well water quality. In addition,
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Figure 1-2-3 shows the location of Lot 1 in relation to the most currently available Donala Water and
Sanitation District boundary map (dated 2019 - as obtained from the District's website.)
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Figure 1-2-3 Proposed Lot 1 In Relation to Donala Water and Sanitation District Boundary {2019) (nol lo scale}

1.3 FEASIBILITY OF SERVICE BY DONALA WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT

Figure 1-3-1 {below) was provided by Donala Water and Sanitation District in response to a request for
system mapping in the vicinity of the proposed subdivision. While Donala’s central sewage system
extends to within less than one mile from the subdivision boundary, the westernmost extent of the
District's sewer infrastructure {shown as a solid green line in the southeast corner of the map area) is
approximately 1,000 feet east of the subdivision boundary. This distance, coupled with the fact that the
proposed subdivision is downhill of this sewer main, would make connection of either or both lots to
Donala’s collection system cost-prohibitive, Inaddition, portions of the existing septic system
infrastructure may be useful = with augmentation or replacement as required by a design professional -
in continuing to serve the existing home.
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Figure 1-3-1 Donala Water and Sanitation District Map Detail (2024} (not to scale)

2.0 PROPOSED LAND USES

2.1SUBDIVISION PLANS

The existing 5.04-acre parcel is proposed to be divided into two (2) lots of approximately equal area. A
single-family home with well and septic exists on the eastern portion {proposed Lot 2}, while the
western portion {proposed Lot 1) remains undeveloped except for an absorption field that is currently
being utilized by the existing home on Lot 2. The Water Resources Report (October 2024)for this
subdivision by Respec includes further information on anticipated water demands aswellas a
discussion on the continued utilization of an exempt well for the existing home on Lot 2 and a tie-in to
Daonala Water and Sanitation District for water service for the future home on Lot 1. Refer to Appendix
B~Land Use Exhibit

3.0 WASTEWATER LOADS

3.1PROJECTED WASTEWATER LOADING AND RETURN SEPTIC FLOW

The annual demands of the proposed subdivision are 1.30 AF. This is based upon a minimum of 0.26
AF/yr for in-house domestic uses and other outdoor uses which vary by lot. Water demand for Lot 1is
proposed to be met by Donala, Water demand for Lot 2 will continue to be met by the exempt Denver
aquifer well. Estimated water demands and wastewater loads for the subdivision based upon
presumptive use values are shown in Table 3-1-1. Since the two lots in this subdivision will each have a



E c different water supply, aggregate subdivision water demands are not presented. Instead, water
demands have been calculated and evaluated versus supply on an individual basis.

Table 3-1-1 Summary of Anticipated Water Demands and Wastewater Loads

Annual

Water #of Annual A\IrJear;]gre Annual Domestic TotalAnnual = Average Daily
Lot Supply  SFEs  IndoorUse”  Indoor Imigation Animals Use{indoor+ = Wastewater
PP s Use® Watering outdoo) | (septic} Flow
fch
Use
{AEdyr) (gpd} {AFfyr) {AFHyr) (AFAT) {gpd)
Donala
1 ] 1 0.26 172 0.04 000 0.30 154
service
2| o 1 026 172 0.718 0022 1,00 154

{a) Assuming a minimum of 0.26 AF/yr/SFE per B.47(B}{7){d} of the El Paso County Land
Development Code - single-family residences

{b} Assuming 0.0566 AF/1000 sf/year per B.47(B)7)(d) of the El Paso County Land
Development Code with 700 SF of lawn/garden/trees = 0.04 AF/yr max irrigation use
{Lot 1-Donala) and with 12,685 SF of lawn/garden/trees = 0.718 AF/yr {Lot 2-well} Note:
maximum atlowable irrigation use per well permitis 13,000 SF or 0.74 AF/yr per EPC
LDC rate.}

{c) Assuming no livestock for Lot 1; assuming 0.011 AF/horselyear, 2 horses for Lot 2 =
0.022 AF/lot.

{d} Assuming 10 percent of average daily indoor is credited as septic return flow (well
permit requires min, 4% return flow to septic)

4.0 SITE EVALUATION AND PROPOSED TREATMENT

4.1 ONSITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM (OWTS) AND JURISDICTION

An onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS) is planned for each lot. Lot 2, on which the existing
residence is located, utilizes an existing septic system that was originally constructed in 1989 and for
which a permit to repair the system was issued on June 1, 1984 (see Appendix C~Existing ISDS
Documentation abtained from El Paso County Public Health records.) Since each OWTS will have a
design capacity of less than 2,000 gpd, section 8.4.8(8)(1)it) of the Ef Paso County Land Development
Code(EPC LDC), requires compliance with El Paso County Public Health (EPCPH) regulations.

EPCPH regulation extends to both new onsite wastewater treatment systems as well as modifications
and repairs through the provision of fee-based services (application fees.) According to the EPCPH fee
schedule, application fees for permits range from $914 for a major repair or modification to $1131 fora
new permit and include: initial application review, site evaluation, design revision request, and
construction inspection. The fee for a new permit also includes a follow-up site visit or inspection.
Installation must be completed by a licensed installer; see the Tier Z Licensed System Contractorslist

8 on the EPCPH website for a list of licensed installers. According to the Homeowner installation
Affidavit, also on the EPCPH website, while homeowner installation is allowed for conventional (non-

Wi666.24001
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engineered) OWTS systems with associated additional fee and requirements, this option is prohibited
for systems which require a design by a registered Colorado Professional Engineer.

El Paso County Public Health also requires systems meeting certain requirements (such as pressure
distribution, in-tank treatment unit, etc.} to provide an operation and maintenance {O&M) contract with a
listed O&M Certified Inspector (see the list of Certified O&M Specialists on the EPCPH website.) In
addition, all new systems require a maintenance inspection 6 months and 12 months after installation
and annually thereafter,

System designs and extent of the improvements/repairs or reconstruction of the existing absorption
fields may dictate both the type of OWTS permits required inew, modification, repair, etc.) as well as the
status of the systems with respect to 0&M requirements. The Owner should discuss any design
options and the associated Q&M requirements with the OWTS design professional and El Paso County
when evaluating possible alternatives.

Regardless of the specifics of the OWTS designs, minimum horizontal distance requirements between
the OWTS companents and wells, water supply infrastructure, buildings, stormwater infrastructure,
property lines, and other features must be maintained. These requirements can be found in 7able 7-1
of the OWT7S Design Tables document on the EPCPH website and examples of these are listed in
Section 4.2.2. All other requirements of EPCPH must be met with the OWTS designs.

4.2 GEOLOGIC EVALUATION AND SYSTEM RECOMMENDATIONS

JDM Consulting, LLC (JDM) evaluated the sites’ soil characteristics for suitability for onsite wastewater
treatment systems and offered design criteria for a future soil treatment area in accordance with
EPCPH OWTS Regulations. See Appendix D - Subsurface Investigation and Recommendsations for the
full report.

4.2.1  SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

JDM utilized two profile pits, each 8 feet in depth and excavated by the Owner, to evaluate the seils on
the site. It should be noted that it appears that both profile pits were located on proposed Lot 1. [t
appears that percolation tests were not conducted. Both pits presented a similar soils profile and very
little distinction can be made between the properties of each, therefore, unless otherwise noted we are
summarizing the findings in aggregate below:

/  Soil Type 4 {USDA soil texture classification: clay} was found to be the most restrictive soil in
the treatment zone of the soil treatment areas evaluated. Profile Pit #1 revealed Soil Type 4 to
a depth of 6.0 feet while Profile Pit #2 contained Soil Type 4 to a depth of 2.5 feet. Below these
depths the firm encountered Soil Type 2 {USDA classification: sandy loam.)

I Thelong-term acceptance rate (LTAR) of Soil Type 4 is assumed to be 0.20, Treatment Level 1.

[ Redoximorphic features (groundwater and/or seasonally saturated sails) were encountered in
both profile pits - at 2.5 feet in depth in Pit #1 and at 1.75 feetin depth in Pit #2.

{ The firm did not encounter high rock content or bedrock in gither profile pit.
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{  Published mapping by the Natural Resource Conservation Service {NRCS) indicated soils within
the subdivision are designated as 68 {Peyton-Pring complex) and 93 (Tomah-Crowfoot
complex}, both of which have a "very limited” rating with respect to absorption, The "very
limited" rating indicates the soil is unfavorable for the specified use.

422 RECOMMENDATIONS

An absorption field or STA must be at least 4 feet above groundwater, bedrock, or a confining layer,
Conventional systems are only suitable where the above condition can be met. In addition, absorption
fields must be located (this list is representative - see 7able 7-7in the £/ Paso County Conventional
Design Tables for the complete list):

A minimum of 100" from any well, including wells on adjacent properties
{ A minimum of 50° from a body of water or drainage, floodplain, wetland, or ponded area

{ A minimum of 25' from a dry gulch, potable water supply line, subsurface drain or stormwater
structure

JDM put forth the following recommendations for OWTS design criteria in their report:

{  Engineerad OWTS's are required due to Soil Type 4 and groundwater and/or seasonally
saturated soils in the evaluated treatment zones.

{  Mounded sand filters meeting the requirements of Section 8.4.8 of the EPC LDC are
recommended.

6.0 CONCLUSION

JDM stated that designed systems will be required based upon the results of their testing. Due to the
unique nature of this subdivision and the fact that absorption fields currently exist on both proposed
lots, the Owner will need to work with a licensed design professional and El Paso County with respect to
the design, classification (new, modified, or repaired), and operation and maintenance requirements of
each lot's septic system. It appears that engineered onsite wastewater treatment systems designed in
accordance with the criteria put forth by JOM and meeting El Paso County Public Health requirements
for both installation and operation and maintenance, while under property supervision and inspection,
should not cause contamination of surface and subsurface water resources.
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DONALA

Water & Sanitation District

May 8, 2024

Vickie and Bill Hancock Via Email: hancockmph@gmail.com
15220 Leather Chaps Drive hancoch.vickiebill@yahoo.com
Colorado Springs, CO 80921 No Hard Copy to Follow

RE:  Commitment to Provide Water Supply Services
Portion of Lot 39, Chaparral Hills, aka 495 Struthers Loop

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Hancock:

Per your request, the Donala Water & Sanitation District (District) respectiully provides this lelter of
commitment to provide water supply services for use on the portion of Lot 39, Chaparral Hills described on
the Exhibil A attached 1o this letter. The parce! of land described in the attached Exhibit A (2.526 acres) is
within the service area and the institutional boundaries of the District.

The District will provide water supply and management services for this properly in accordance with the
District's rules, regulations, policies, agreements and procedures as they exist at the time those services are
provided. Althe present time the District has sufficient supply, treatment and distribution system capacity to
accommodate the proposed single family residential development on this property and will supply the
requested maximum annual volume of 0.30 acre-feet of water. This annual volume provides for the median
in-house use experienced by existing single-family detached customers in the District and an allowance for
irrigation of approximately 2,630 square feet of landscape plantings with 2.5 feet of applied water per year.

This includes the condition of &, "first come, first served,” commitment. This commitment to serve shall exist
for a period of one (1) year from the above date and supersedes any previous commitments that may have
been provided for this property.

Please contact me should you have any questions or desire any additionat information regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Zoazy
7
/ reyﬁ?( Hodge, General Manager

ec: Ms. Christina Hawker, Office Manager, Donala Water & Sanitation District
Mr. Roger J Sams, P.E., GMS, Inc., Consulting Engineers
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EXHIBIT A

A portion of Lot 39, Chaparral Hills, El Paso County, Colorado, also referred to as
495 Struthers Loop.

A parcel of land being a portion of Lot 39 as platted in Chapparal Hills and recorded at Reception
No. 824585 in the records of El Paso County, Colorado, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwesterly corner of said Lot 39, being the common front lot corner of Lot 39

and Lot 38 in said Chaparral Hills, thence North 20°48'29" East, (all bearings in this description
are relative to this bearing on the common side lot line between said Lots 38 and 39) 379.19 feet

to the Northwesterly corner of said Lot 39,

Thence South 77°04'26" East along the Northerly line of said Lot 39, 163.63 feet;
Thence South 05°03'39" West, 273.45 feet,

Thence South 22°41'52" East, 145.13 feet to a nontangent point of curvature,;

Thence along a curve to the left, 73.24 feet, said curve having a radius of 672.31 feet, a central
angle of 6°14'28" and a long chord bearing S 47°28'22" W, to a point of tangency;

Thence South 44°21'07" West, 91.63 feet, more or less, to a point on the Southwesterly line of
said Lot 39, said point lying 59.18 feet from the Southeasterly corner of said Lot 39;

Thence North 45°38'53" West, 290,98 feet, more or less, to the Southwesterly corner of said Lot

39 as platted in said Chaparral Hills and the Point of Beginning of the parcel herein described and
containing 2.526 acres, more or less,
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July 6, 2022

Ms. Margaret Vigil

Division of Local Government
Room 521

1313 Sherman Street
Denver, Colorado 80203

Re: Donala Water and Sanitation District
Order of Inclusion

Dear Maggie:

Pursuant to Section 32-1-105, C.R.S., enclosed is an Order of Inclusion on
behalf of the Donata Water and Sanitation District, which has been recorded with the El
Paso County Clerk and Recorder.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

/R

Micki L. Mills
Paralegal

Enclosure

cc:  ElPaso County Assessor
Ms. Christine Hawker (via email)
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DISTRICT COURT, EL PASO COUNTY, DITTE FILED: June 22, 2022 11:42 PM
STATE OF COLORADO
Court Address: 270 S. Tejon

P.O. Box 2980

Colorado Springs, CO 80901
Phone Number: 719-452-5000

IN RE DONALA WATER AND SANITATION
DISTRICT

Linda 1\1/1 IGles]rw Gl A _COURT USE ONLY A
Cockrel Ela Glesne Greher & Ruhland
390 Union Blvd., Suite 400 Case No.: 1972CV71085
Denver, Colorado 80228-1556
Telephone: 303.218.7200 Div
Facsimile: 303.218.7220 ’
E-mail:  Iglesne@cegrlaw.com
Attorney No. 28332

¢ Cirm.:

ORDIER OF INCLUSION

THIS MATTER coming before the Court upon the filing of an Order of the Board
of Directors of Donala Water and Sanitation District granting the inclusion of certain
additional real property into the District; and it appears to the Court that the property
hercinafier described herein is capable of being served with facilities of the District, and
that the fec owners of such property, Bill Hancock and Vicki Hancock, filed with the
Board of Directors a proper Petition, a copy of which has been filed with the Clerk of this
Court, praying that such property be included within the District; and that the Board of
Directors on Junc 16, 2022, at the hour of 1:30 p.m., at 15850 Holbein Drive, Colorado
Springs, Colorado, after duly publishing notice of the filing of such Petition and of the
date, place and time of such meeting, and of the names of the Petitioners in the Tri Lakes

Tribune, 8 newspaper of general circulation within the District, which proof of

{00891342.DACX f }



publication has been filed with the Clerk of this Court, duly granted such Petition as to all
the real property therein deseribed, and on such date made and entered an Order to that
effect, which Order has been filed with the Clerk of this Courtt, and the terms and

conditions of which are incorporated herein by reference.

IT IS THEREIFORE ORDERED that the following described real property be
included within the Donala Water and Sanitation District, subject to the terms and

conditions of the Agreement for Inclusion of Property filed with this Court :

Lot 39, Chapareal Hills, Bl Paso County, Colorado; also known as 15220

Leather Chaps Drive, Colorado Springs, Colorado, and Schedule No.
7136002004,

DATED this _ 22 _dayof__ "™ 2022,

BY THE COURT;
District Court Judge~—"

Diana K May
District Court Judge

State of Colorada, Co inly I El Paso
Cuorlified 1o be a lne, and correct
copy of tha onginal i iy Lustody

JUN 3 ¢ 2022

SHERI KING
* CLERK OF THE DISTRICT/COLMTY COUNT
7

B%_ﬁ;é__unmﬂr
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DISTRICT COURT, EL PASO COUNTY,
STATE OF COLORADO
Court Address: 270 S, Tejon

P.O. Box 2980

Colorado Springs, CO 80901
Phone Number: 719-452-5000

DATE FILED: func 22, 2022 11:42 PM

IN RE DONALA WATER AND SANITATION
DISTRICT

Linda M., Glesne

Cockrel Ela Glesne Greher & Ruhland
390 Union Blvd., Suite 400

Denver, Colorado 80228-1556
Telephone: 303.218.7200

A COURT USE ONLY A
Case No.: 1972CV71085

Facsimile: 303.218.7220 SR Gt
E-mail:  lglesne@cegrlaw.com
Attorney No, 28332

ORDER OF INCLUSION

THIS MATTER coming before the Court upon the filing of an Order of the Board

of Directors of Donala Water and Sanitation District granting the inclusion of certain

additional real property into the District; and it appears to the Coutt that the property

hereinafter described herein is capable of being served with facilities of the District, and

that the fee owners of such property, Bill Hancock and Vicki Hancock, filed with the

Board of Directors a proper Petition, a copy of which has been filed with the Clerk of this

Court, praying that such property be included within the District; and that the Board of

Directors on June 16, 2022, at the hour of 1:30 p.m., al 15850 Holbein Drive, Colorado

Springs, Colorado, after duly publishing notice of the filing of such Petition and of the

date, place and time of such meeting, and of the names of the Petitioners in the Tri Lakes

Tribune, a newspaper of general circulation within the District, which proof of

{00891342.00CX / )



publication has been filed with the Clerk of this Cowrt, duly granted such Petition as to all
the real property therein described, and on such date made and entered an Order to that
effect, which Order has been filed with the Clerik of this Court, and the terms and

conditions of which are incorporated herein by refercnce,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the following described real property be
included within the Donala Water and Sanitation District, subject to the terms and

conditions of the Agreement for Inclusion of Property filed with this Court :

Lot 39, Chaparral Hills, Bl Paso County, Colorado; also known as 15220
Leather Chaps Drive, Colorado Springs, Colorado, and Schedule No.
{ 7136002004,

DATEDfhis__2>__dayof '™ 2022,

BY THE COURT:
District Court Judge~—"

Diana K May
District Court Judge

Slale of Colorado, Coanty -1 El Paso
Cerlified to be 2 true, and correct
topy of the onigina in oy rustody.

JUN 3 ¢ 2022

SHER! KING
! CLERK OF THE DISTISC T/GOAH TY COURT
By%?d_ﬁ'_g__uepmy

{00391242.DOCX /)
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' * INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE DISPOSAL INSPECTION FORM' . o o S .-
: | Date #M
APPROVED YES _~—~ NO ENVIRONYENTALIST .
Pddress dzz.gg‘ Lealder Chaos Dy OMEr__cpp/se
Legal Desoription  sor .39 CHAPPARDL 4 7tLS
Residence  ,—  Camericl # of Bedroms __3 Systen Installer s cowsr
SEPTIC TANK : .
Commercial _,_—  Noncomercial Measurements: L W 1]
Construction Material  soncpers Liq. Cap. /240
DISPOSAL FIELD
Exc. Depth __ 18" Width Total Length 241’  Sq. Ft. 723
Rock Degth Under - Over
Rockless System: Diameter of Pipe o
Seepage Pits: Murber of rings Lining Materiat Sq. Ft.
Working Depth Width
Engineer Design Yes Type Enginesr Apmroval Letier Yes
Well 50 feat fram Tark 100 feet fron leach Field
Well Installed at Tire of Septic System Inspection Yes Mo .~ Public Water
WELL wa T

DRILLED AT
tNSPELTIoN
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* El Paso County Health Department . R
501 North Foote Avenue
Colorado Springs, CO 805309-4598
{303) 578-3125

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT, REMODEL, OR INSTALL A SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM
HAKE OF OWNER FbElJEl_?_lr.T /if-‘D el CIZIJHE HOHE PHONE 528 -5 120 woak puone_ (2% - BE52

aooress of provery |52Z0  LEATHER GIAF?% bE. ) BATE Cg/{?/iq
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY LT 39 CE‘AEQ!EAL l_-llLLg gt'i%b[vlj!oﬂ
TAX_SCHEDULE NUHBER - - 0. SYSTEH CONTRACTOR . PHONE

OWHER'S ADDRESS TF DIFFERENT ﬂg'!ﬂ-’{zlm BE. ¢ letp Ctr.  elda

TYPE OF HOUSE CONSTRUCTION éllja-f‘- EAMILy SOURCE AHD TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY I/JEI-L

S1ZE OF 10T < HAXTHUH POTENTIAL KUMBER OF BEDROOMS 3 BASEMENT (yes or no) ﬁ&

"~

" PERCOLATION TEST RESULTS ATTACHED (yes or ne) “TE<>

A plot plan and 2ccompanying Informatfon are essential; it may be drawn on the back of this applicatfon or be
attached. Please include by measured distance the Tocation of wells including nefghbors' wells, springs, water
supply tines, cisterns, buildings, proposed structures, property lines, property dimensfons, subsofl drafns, lakes,
ponds, water courses, streams, and dry golches. Please show the Tocatfon of the proposed septic system by diractions
and distances from actual and/or proposed dwellings, structures, or fixed reference obfects. Give coaplete
diractions to the property from major highways. (ANSWER QUESTIONS ON BACK OF FORM).

Applicant acknowledges that the complateness of the applicatfon {s conditfonal upon suth further mandatory and
additional tests and reports as may be required by the department to be made and furnished by the applicant for
purposes of evaluation of the applfcation; and Issuance of the permit is subject to such tems and conditions as
deemed necessary to ensure complfance with rules and regulations adopted under Article 10, Title 25, C.R.S. 1973
as amended. The undersigned hereby certifies that all statements made, information and reports submitted by the
applicant are or will be represented to be true and correct to the best of my knowlege and belief and are designed
to be relied on by the E) Pasc County Health Dept. in evaluating the same for purposes of fssuing the permit applied
for herein. 1 further understand that any falsification or misrepresentatfon may result in the denfal of the

applicatfon or revocation of any permit granted based upon safd application and in tegal action for perjury as
provided by law.

.‘b §'}’ ZSL" SIGHAW /,% %/A

9~58' %6 HEALTH DEPARTHENT USE ONLY
pewar nonser O SHOE  mecerer mmszr 227 Y DATE T0 LAND USE DEPARTMENT 277000 A v cnl]
apsoreTion aren ) 14 tang caraciry 12 €D QATE OF SITE_INSPECTION
REMARKS: _
o “-4-, £ < : el Precn it Lo
Ay lea /s : = -de-/ ¢ A /
e /4_-_. ot APV £ a3 4

APPLICATIOH 15 APPROVED DERIED DATE NYIRORHENTALIST d
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ANSWER THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND/OR INCLUDE ON PLOT PLAN.

_PROPERTY LINES S 4
PROPERTY DIMENSIONS 44 i
LOCATION OF PROPOSED SEPTIC SYSTEM _ ff -
LOCATION OF WELL - b vt i
< LOCATION OF ADJACENT WELLS A%x 260
BUILDINGS _ . W .
PROPOSED BUILDINGS 4
WATER SUPPLY LINE f/a -
.- CISTERNS MA
SPRINGS . "]
LAKES t{/A
PONDS p{/p. o
WATER COURSES N
I el T fL
DRY GULCHES A
SUBSOIL DRAINS N/

DIRECTIONS TO PROPERTY FROM MATN HIGHWAYS:

Nlocdh - T- 25 b Gapi-tﬁ Rd.:

B 'l-\sjt . east “T leatler &t-rs D!‘

Lem‘Hm- C‘narg pr. Guth b0 (ot (ﬂ%“ ¢, e

F-fuJ)



¥, GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES, IN%. -

e =T 2300 PCWERS BUSINESS PLAZA 2476 Wayoki Hoag
4h 4] 5993 mlora:gnSp:lng:, CO BO9LS
Name: Wyndtree Homes, Inc. Mdress: P. 0. Box 1560
Clty: Monument sctate: Colorado Zip: 80132 Phone ¢ 481-2258
Location of Test: Lot 39, Chaparral Hills County: E1 Paso
Diazeter of Holes 4 fnches Date of Test: May 26, 1989
Job No. 8170CS17
TIHE | HKOLE #1 HOLE ¢2 HOLE #3 SKETCH
Depth: 324 | Depth: 331 | Depch:32 |
IN jDROP | IN [DROP | In | DROF
11:501 20 4 21 20
12:00 ls/8 2 7/16 3 9/16
12:10 1/2 n 7/8 1 5/8
12:20 7/16 N 1/4 11/8 .
12:3 3/8 1 1/16 15/16 5.\;
12:40 3/8 15/16 13716 Y N
12:50  h/a h78 3/4 7
1:00 1/4 13/16 3/4
: Pere Hores Arerex. %
1:10 1/4 13/16 11/16 Eo' Aparr N
N
g e
o ¥/ \Y
. 8
Min/io 40 {Hin/in_12 | Minfin 15 \P.eanz; Hoce
g ®
AVERAGE: MinfIn w 22k < p
PROFILE HOLE /
Depth Scil Description

-2} S Al
0-2% Top SD'l'f (sandy) _ §‘§‘(..-‘-s-§?, p&%
24-54' | Sand, fine-med. grn., clayey, moist, 7t. §(z..-‘e- o"-.“'bg

) EEL S =
brn.-rust : §*§§16710 .%'E*E
54-71' | Sandstone, med. grn., slightly clayey to %‘&'-.«:,@ Sos
= RIS -'.°§
clayey, med. hard, moist, grey-rust %76 *aNAL GRS
yey , grey-r /”4,50: asr oS

7%-10' { Claystone bedrock, silty & sandy, med.
hard, moist, grey

Groundwater None
Bedrock Sandstone @ 53!

Ty I:. Hamacher, P.E.

*NOTE: LEACH FIELD MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 100"
FROM ANY WELL!
** Per E1 Paso County regulations, if a difference of greater than 20 exists between the holes, a weighted
. average should be used. Nommally, this is the average of the larger two values. Therefore, a percolation
rate of 28 min./in. should be used for the sizino of the leach field.
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o EL PASO COUNTY LDEPARTMENT OF BEALTH AND ENVIRCRMENT Permit # / e
; IMMNIUBE-&HEGEZHSEXEE-SﬂﬂﬂM]NBH#TﬂIiFOHM Date fj

arPROVED: YES . No _ZE FZ/3( ¢¢2¢@4:NVIRONMENTALIST LR kD

Address E/5220 LEATHER CHAPS Y Owner _ cpguise

Legal Description LoT 39 CHAPPARAL HILLS _

Residence .- , # of bedrooms __3 ~; Commercial _____ ; System Installer gsgu couver

SEPTIC TANK: ~.i<1i0c,

Commercial ; Noncommercial + L ;s W , WD

Construction Material , capacity _ 250 gallons.

DISPOSAL FIELD:

Rock Systems: . .
Trench: depth 24-3¢ , width _3¢" , total length _2¢0 , sq. feet 780

Bed: depth + length , width , 8q. feet
Rock type & A  depth 12" , under PVC _¢' . over PVC "
Seepage Pits: # o:’.‘I pits , total # of rings + working ﬁeptﬁ(s}
size of pit(s) L X W , lining material , total sq. feet
Rockless Systems: N
Chamber: Type  number of chambers s bed  trench
sq. ft./section ., reduction allowed %, sq. ft required
total sq. ft. installed _ , depth of installation
Engineer Design Y or. & , Designing Engineer ’

Approval letter provided? ¥ or N
Well 50 feet from tank or N 100 feet from leach field (Yor N
Well installed at time of septic system inspection (¥ or N  Public Water
*Approval will be revoked 1f in the future the well is found to be within 50
feet of the septic tank and/or 100 feet of the disposal field.

NOTES:

“re oLn
FiELD

135 .

13 135

13l

S
oo

o
i
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EL PASO CQUNTY_DEPARTHENT OF HERLTH AND ' ENVIRONMENT
* 301 South Union Boulevard !
) Colorado Springs, CO 80910-3123
LAn AR ' '
APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT, REMODEL, OR INSTALL
A SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM

Name of Owner _ﬁcy\ C VL [15 fa Daytime Phone
Address of Property ../ S2720 / ca 744,»' (Za/p J%F@Date /%A ’2,/7 4
Legal Descripion of Property e ’/’ 39 Charzp ro./( ﬁéll C!

Ca

Tax Schedule Number Septic %%;ﬂé.‘gg:pr} i"-l::l:‘rzl‘e 520-92 9
Type of House Construction F Fan-e Source of Water (2 Z 4
Size of Lot L Basement (Y or N) Percolation Test Attached (Y or N)
MAXIMUM POTENTIAL NUMBER OF BEDROOMS ‘er‘f =

q.0

I have supplied a plot plan as described on the back of this form.
I acknowledge the completeness of the application is conditional upon such
further mandatory & additional tests & reports as may be required by the
Department to be made & furnished by the applicant for purposes of evaluating
the application, & issuance of the permit ie subject to such terms &
conditions as deemed necessary to ensure compliance with rules & regulations
adopted pursuant to C.R.S. 1973, 10-25-101 et. seq. I hereby certify all
statements made, information and reports submitted by me are or will be
represented to be true & correct to the best of my knowledge & belief, & are
designéd to be relied on by the El Paso County Department of Healthiiin
evaluating the same for purposes of issuing the permit applied for herein. I
further understand any falsification or misrepresentation may result in the
denial of the application or revocation of any permit granted based upon said
application & in legal action for,perjury as provided by law.

OWNER’S SIGNATURE

LR e O Y L R A L L g g A T 2 T
DEPARTMERT OF HEALTH USE ONLY '

Absorption Area *zgg' Tank Capacity ExisTivg Date/Site Inspection_,_——

Remarks: LTILIZE  EXISTING LeacH AS BACKLE P PoSSIBLE

HEs T TDinTANMNCSK. RE"QLMQEHELJTS’ STRAY 1 PeeC . TsST LocaTIoN
0
> RECOHMEND ADDITIONA L CnO/) (:E',C'PA'E

Application is ( -} approved ( ) denied
Environmentalist ﬁ{i{é_ﬁc{,&d Date __j; /25" /?4
5’ khkkhhhhdk '

Permit # g/; L/ Receipt # )U Ore Date to Planning- Dept 4 //4
7

EHS-10/93
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PROPERTY AND PERC ngi.as MUST BE CLEARLY MARKED/POSTED

The following information must be on your plot plan.
Please check ( )} the items that apply.

Property Lines

Property Dimensions

Proposed Septic System Site

Well(s)

Adjacent Well(s)

Building{s)

Proposed Building(s)

Water Line

Cistern r
Subsoil Drain(s) o

[
L A S S G, S S, S, Sy,
T S St Niass? Sl V™ S s el S

Are any of these within 100 feet of your proposed septic system
(including adjoining property)? Also draw on the plot plan.

spri MR
pring(s) ZE

Lake(s)

Pond(s) Vil , '
Stream(s) AT

Dry Gulch(s) o 7

Natural Drainage Course(s)

G?ve Eomplete directions to the éropeétf_from a main haghway. _
T.25 To Baptat bl Ced = Soudds A2

L ]



EXCAVATION & SEPTIC SERVICES..INC. '
. " 3220 N. Nevada Ave, /5—220 aéﬁd"‘)%ﬂ‘)
Colorado Springs, CO 80907

719-475-2252 #31360820F4
; £
SOIL PERCOLATION DATA SHEET
(©-9-91>

DATE: May 19, 1994

Client Name: Mr. Ben Cruise

Client Address: 15220 Leather Chap, Colorado Springs, CO 80921 Telephone: 719-481-2537
County: ElPaso Location Of Test: SAME
No. Acres: § Water Supply: Wel}
PERCOLATION RATE MEASUREMENT RESULTS
lTEM Hole DEPTH |TO WATER | Last Min Per
NO. Depth TIME: TIME: TIME: TIME: Drop Inch:
6:10 6:25 6:40 6:55

#1 36" 20 1/4 20 11/16 |21 1/8 219/16 9/16 34.28

#2 36" 21112 2115116 |22 3/8 22 13/16 |76 34.28

#3 36" 22 5/8 23 3/16 23 3/4 24 5/16 9/16 26.66

' AVERAGE:3174

PROFILE:
#4 DEPTH SOIL DESCRIPTION Ground Water: No
0 o 137 Topsoil Bedrack: None
13" 0 27" Eine Conrse Sand w/Some Clay Grade of Site: 3® 3

N.T.S. DIAGRAM:

~ 115 b
33 a‘
U

ey
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APPENDIX D

SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

\

W0565.24001
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i M CONSULTNIG, LLC

P.0, Box 26137, Colorado Speings, €O BO916
p. 719.251.5291 267.261.1825
e. daniel@jdmengineers com jared@jdmenginetrs.com

Property Address: 15220 Leather Chaps Drive Date: November 4, 2022
Colarado Springs, CO 80921 Job #: 22-244
Endorsement: Daniel J. Mizicko, P.E.

Purpose of Investigation: To determine the subsurface suitably for an Onsite Wastewater
Treatment System (OWTS) as well as outline design criteria for a future Soil Treatment Area
[STA) through both visual and tactile evaluations of the onsite subsurface soil. The onsite
evaluation and associated soil testing were conducted in compliance with the El Paso County
Board of Health OWTS Regulations

Profile Pit Summary Profile Pit #1 Profile Pit #2
Profile Pit #1
Lat: 39*3'i0.62"N
Long: 104°50'9.33"W
o-0-3" Topsoil
0'-3" - 2'-g" Soil Type 4
2'-6" -6'-0" Soill Type 4
&'-0" - 8'-0" Soll Type 2
Profile Pit #2
Lat; 39°3'10.75"N
Long: : 104°50'10.14"W
0-0'-3" Topsaoil
0-3"-1%-9" Soil Type 4
1-9"-2'-g" Soll Type 4
s 2'-6" - B-0" Soil Type 2
ExIsting Well (If applicable)
LAt 39°3'11.59"N 90" 9'.0"
Long:* 104°50'4.86"W

Recommendations:

An Engineered On-Site Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS)} will be required for this site due to: (a} Soil Type 4 identified
in the treatment zone of Profile Pit #1 & Profile Pit #2. {b} Redoximorphic features {groundwater and/or seasonally saturated
soils) identified in Profile Pit #1 & Profile Pit #2. A mounded sand filter meeting the requirements in Chapter 8 of the El Paso
County Board of Health On-Site Wastewater Treatment Systems [OWTS) Regulations is recommended. Soil Type 4 (LTAR =
0.20, Treatment Level 1) will be the most restrictive soil in the treatment zone of the soil treatment area.

Page lof 4




JDM v uie

£.0. Box 26137, Colorado Springy, CO 80336
p. 719,251.5291 267.261.1825
e. daniel@jdmengineers.com jared ®@)dmenginecrs.com

Site Map:
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COFISYULTING, L

P.0. Box 26137, Colorado Springs, €O 80936
p. 712.251.5201

257.261.1825

Is Dawson Arkose (DA} or Cemented Sands (CS) Present?

Is the materia! fractured and/or Jointed

No

If Yes, what is the cementation class?

Is the Dawson Arkose or Cemented Sand a limiting layer?

Type "R" Soils {High Rock Content) Encountered?

No

#1.

€. daniel@jdmengineers.com Jared @[dmenginears.com
Job Number: 22-241§Test Pit# Pit #1
Date of Evaluation: October 31, 2022|Total Depth: 8'-p"
Evaluator: J.Dumke}STA Slope and Direction: S60"W @ +/-9%
Excavator: Homeowner|Latitude: 39° 3'10.62"N
Equipment: Mini ExcavatorjLongitude: 104°50'9.33"W
15220 Leather Chaps Drive, 80921
th Redoximorphi
Dep Ssample _ USDA Soil USDA Soil , P ———
Below Denth USDA Soil texture Structure - Tyoe | Structure Grade Soil Type Features Present
Grade B ikt (Y/N)
0-0-3" Topsoil
o-3"-2-6"| 2'-0" Clay Blocky Strong Soll Type 4 No
2'-6" - 6"-0" - Clay Blocky Strong Soil Type 4 Yes*
6-0"- 80" 7'-0" Sandy Loam Granular Moderate Soil Type 2 Yes*
Total Depth = 8'-g" Comments:
Groundwater Evidence? Yes]If yes, what depth? 2'-6"*Redoximorphic features (groundwater and/or
Bedrock Encountered? No|If yes, what depth? -seasonally saturated soils) identified in Profile Pit

Profile Pits were excavated prior to our visit on

site,

Page3 of 4
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P.0, Box 26137, Colorado Springs, CO BOS36

p. 719.251.5291 267,261.1825
e. danl=i@jdmengineers.com jared@jdmengineers.com
Job Number: 22-241Test Pith Pit #2
Date of Evaluation: October 31, 2022|Total Depth: 8-g"
Evaluator: J.Dumke]STA Slope and Direction; S60°W @ +/-4%
Excavator: Homeowner|Latitude: 39°3'10.75"N
Equipment: Mini Excavator{longitude: 104°50°'10.14"W
15220 Leather Chaps Drive, 80921
Depth doxt hic
: Sample , USDA Soil USDA Sail Redoximorp
Below Depth USDA Soil texture structure - Type | Structure Grade Soil Type Features Present
Grade P Yp {Y/N)
0-0'-3" Topsoll

0-3".1'.9" - Clay Blocky Strong Soll Type 4 No
19" - 2'." - Clay Blocky Strong Soil Type 4 Yas®*
2'-g"-8-0" - Sandy Loam Granular Moderate Soil Type 2 Yes*
Total Depth = B-0" Comments:
Groundwater Evidence? Yes|If yes, what depth? 1'-8"]*Redoximorphic features {groundwater and/or
Bedrock Encountered? No|If yes, what depth? -|seasonally saturated solls) identified in Profile Pit
Is Dawson Arkose (DA) or Cemented Sands (CS) Present? No]H2.
Is the material fractured and/or Jointed No]Profile Pits were excavated prior to our visit on
If Yes, what is the cementation class? -|site.
Is the Dawson Arkose ar Cemented Sand a limiting layer? -
Type "R" Soils (High Rock Content) Encountered? No

Pagedof 4
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Sepiic Tank Absorption Fields—EIl Paso County Area, Colorado

Septic Tank Absorption Fields

Map unit Map unit name Rating Component [ Rating reasons | Acresin AO! | Percent of ADI
symbol name (percent) (numeric
values)
44 Kutch clay loam, | Very Imited Kutch {98%} Slow water 24 2.8%
3 to 5 percent movement
slopes (1.00)
Depth to bedrock
{1.00)
66 Peyton-Pring Very limited Peyton (40%) Slow water 235 27.4%
complex, 3to moveman!
8 percent {1.00)
slopes
I Pring coarse Not limited Pring (85%} 51 6.0%
sandy loam, 3
to 8 percent
slopes
9 Tomah-Crowfoot | Very limited Tomah (50%) Seepage, boltom 54.7 63.8%
complex, 8 lo layer (1.00)
15 percent
slopes Slope {0.63)
Slow water
movement
(0.50)
Crowfoot (30%) |Seepage, bollom
layer {1.00)
Slope (0.63)
Slow water
movemaeant
{0.50}
Totals for Area of Interest 85.7 100.0%
Rating Acres in AO] Percent of AOI
Very limited 806 94 0%
Not limlhed 5.1 60%
Totals for Area of Interest 85.7 100.0%
LsD4  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 10/31/2022
== Conservation Service National Cooperative Soit Survey Page dof 5
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Saptic Tank F'\bsorplion Fields—El Paso County Area, Colorado

Description

Septic tank absorplion fields are areas in which effluent from a septic tank is
distributed into the soil through subsurface tiles or perforated pipe. Only thal part
of the soil between depths of 24 and 60 inches is evaluated. The ratings are
based on the soil properties that affect absorption of the effluent, construction
and maintenance of the system, and public health. Saturated hydraulic
conductivity (Ksat), depth to a water table, ponding, depth to bedrock or a
cemented pan, and flooding affect absorption of the effiuent. Stones and
boulders, ice, and bedrock or a cemented pan interfere with installation.
Subsidence interferes with installation and maintenance. Excessive slope may
cause lateral seepage and surfacing of the effluent in downslope areas.

Some soils are underlain by loose sand and gravel or fractured bedrock at a
depth of less than 4 feet below the distribution lines. In these soils the absorption
field may not adequately fiiter the effluent, particularly when the system is new.
As a result, the ground waler may become contaminated.

The ratings are both verbal and numerical. Rating class terms indicate the extent
to which the soils are limited by all of the soll features that affect the specified
use. "Not limited" indicates that the soll has features that are very favorable for
the specified use. Good performance and very low maintenance can be
expected. "Somewhat limited” indicates that the soil has features that are
moderalely favorable for the specified use. The limilations can be overcome or
minimized by special planning, design, or installation. Fair performance and
moderate maintenance can be expected. "Very limited" indicates that the sajl has
one or more features that are unfavorable for the specified use. The limitations
generally cannot be overcome without major soil reclamation, special design, or
expensive installation procedures. Poor performance and high maintenance can
be expecled.

Numerical ratings indicate the severily of individual limitations. The ratings are
shown as decimal fractions ranging from 0.01 to 1.00. They indicate gradalions
between the point at which a soil feature has the grealest negative impact on the
use (1.00) and the point at which the soil feature is not a limitation (0.00).

The map unit components listed for each map unil in the accompanying
Summary by Map Unit table in Web Soil Survey or the Aggregation Report in Soil
Data Viewer are determined by the aggregation method chosen. An aggregated
rating class is shown for each map unit. The components listed for each map unit
are only those that have the same rating class as listed for the map unit. The
percent composition of each component in a particular map unit is presented to
help the user better understand the percentage of each map unit that has the
rating presented.

Other components with different ratings may be present in each map unit. The
ratings for all components, regardless of the map unit aggregated raling, can be
viewed by generaling the equivalent report from the Soil Reporis tab in Web Soil
Survey or from the Soil Data Mart site. Onsite investigation may be needed to
validate these interpretations and to confirm the identity of the soil on a given
site.

LS04y Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 10/31/2022
Conservation Service National Cocperative Soil Survey Paged of 5

h

oy



Septic Tank Absomtion Fields—El Paso County Area, Celorado

Rating Options

Aggregation Method: Dominant Condition
Component Percent Cutoff: None Specified
Tie-break Rule; Higher

( LSD4  Matural Resources Web Sail Survey 10/31/2022
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Eng neering Properties—El Paso County Area, Colorado

Engineering Properties

This table gives the engineering classifications and the range of engineering
properties for the layers of each soil in the survey area.

Hydrologic soil group is a group of soils having similar runoff potenlial under
similar storm and cover conditions. The criteria for determining Hydrologic soil
group is found in the National Engineering Handbook, Chapter 7 issued May
2007(http:/idirectives.sc.egov.usda.gov/OpenNonWebConlent.aspx?
content=17757.wba). Listing HSGs by soil map unit component and not by soil
series is a new concept for the engineers, Past engineering references contained
lists of HSGs by soil series. Soil series are continually being defined and
redefined, and the list of soil series names changes so frequently as to make the
task of maintaining a single national list vidually impossible. Therefore, the
criteria is now used to calculate the HSG using the component soil properties
and no such national series lists will be maintained. All such references are
obsolele and their use should be discontinued. Soil properties that influence
runoff polential are those that influence the minimum rate of infiliration for a bare
soil after prolonged wetting and when not frozen. These properlies are depth lo a
seasonal high water lable, saturated hydraulic conductivity after prolonged
wetling, and depth to a layer with a very slow water transmission rate. Changes
in soil properties caused by land management or climale changes also cause the
hydrologic soil group to change. The influence of ground cover is treated
independently. There are four hydrologic soil groups, A, B, C, and D, and three
dual groups, A/D, B/D, and C/D. In the dual groups, the first letter is for drained
areas and the second letter is for undrained areas.

The four hydrologic soil groups are described in the following paragraphs:

Group A. Solls having a high infiltration rate (Jow runoff potential) when
thoroughly wet. These consist mainly of deep, well drained to excessively
drained sands or gravelly sands. These soils have a high rate of water
transmission.

Group B. Soils having a moderate infiltration rate when thoroughly wet. These
consist chiefly of moderately deep or deep, moderately well drained or welt
drained soils that have moderately fine texture to moderately coarse texture,
These solls have a moderate rate of waler transmission.

Group C. Soils having a slow infiltration rate when thoroughly wel. These consist
chiefly of soils having a layer that impedes the downward movement of water or
sails of moderately fine texture or fine texture. These soils have a slow rate of
water transmission.

Group D. Soils having a very slow infiltration rate (high runofi potentiat) when
thoroughly wet. These consist chiefly of clays that have a high shrink-swell
potential, soils that have a high water table, soils that have a claypan or clay
layer al or near the surface, and soils that are shallow over nearly impervious
material. These soils have a very slow rate of water transmission.

Depth to the upper and lower boundaries of each layer is indicated.

15Dy Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 1043172022
== (Conservation Service National Cooperative Sail Survey Page 1of6



Engineering Properies—El Paso County Area, Colorado

Texture is given in the standard terms used by the U.S. Department of
Agriculture. These terms are defined according to percentages of sand, siit, and
clay in the fraction of the soil that is less than 2 millimeters in diameler. "Loam,”
for example, is soil that is 7 to 27 percent clay, 28 to 50 percent silt, and less than
52 percent sand. If the content of particles coarser than sand is 15 percent or
more, an appropriate modifier is added, for example, "gravelly.”

Classification of the soils is determined accerding to the Unified soll classification
system (ASTM, 2005) and the system adopted by the American Association of
State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO, 2004).

The Unified syslem classifies sails according to properties that affect their use as
construction material. Soils are classified according to particle-size distribution of
the fraction less than 3 inches in diameter and according to plasticity index, liquid
limit, and organic matter content. Sandy and gravelly soils ara identified as GW,
GP, GM, GC, SW, SP, SM, and SC; silty and clayey soils as ML, CL, OL, MH,
CH, and OH; and highly organic soils as PT. Soils exhibiting engineering
properties of two groups can have a dual classification, for example, CL-ML.

The AASHTO system classifies soils according to those properties that affect
roadway construclion and maintenance. In this system, the fraction of a mineral
soil that is less than 3 inches in diameter is classified in one of seven groups
from A-1 through A-7 on the basis of particle-size distribution, liquid limit, and
plasticity index. Soils in group A-1 are coarse grained and low in content of fines
(silt and clay). At the other extreme, solls in group A-7 are fine grained. Highly
organic soils are classified in group A-8 on the basis of visual inspeclion.

If laboratory data are available, the A-1, A-2, and A-7 groups are further
classified as A-1-a, A-1-b, A-2-4, A-2-5, A-2-6, A-2-7, A-7-5, or A-7-6. As an
additional refinement, the suilability of a soil as subgrade material can be
indicated by a group index number. Group index numbers range from 0 for the
best subgrade material to 20 or higher for the poorest.

Percentage of rock fragments larger than 10 Inches in diameter and 3 to 10
inches in diameter are indicated as a percentage of the total soil on a dry-weight
basis. The percentages are estimates determined mainly by converting volume
percentage in the field to weight percentage. Three values are provided to
identify the expected Low (L), Representative Value (R), and High (H).

Percentage (of soil particles) passing designated sieves is the percentage of the
soil fraction less than 3 inches in diameter based on an ovendry weight. The
sieves, numbers 4, 10, 40, and 200 (USA Standard Series), have openings of
4.76, 2.00, 0.420, and 0.074 millimeters, respectively, Estimates are based on
laboratory tests of soils sampled in the survey area and in nearby areas and on
estimates made in the field. Three values are provided to identify the expected
Low (L}, Representative Value (R}, and High (H).

Liquid limit and plasticity index (Atterberg limits) indicale the plasticity
characleristics of a soil. The estimates are based on {est data from the survey
area or from nearby areas and on field examination. Three values are provided to
identify the expected Low (L), Representative Value (R}, and High (H).

References:

American Association of Stale Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO).
2004. Slandard specifications fur transportalion maleriais and methods of
sampling and testing. 24th edition.
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(No Subject)

From  Shawna (shawnamph@aol.com}
To-  shawnamph@aol.com

Date. Monday, March 6, 2023 at 03:18 PM MST

Paltrick and Aiza Laugerude
15330 LEATHER CHAPS DR COLORADO SPRINGS CO, 80921-2419

Sarah Atwood
701 AIRMAN LANE COLORADO SPRINGS CO, 80921

[515 Struthers Loop]

Philip and Valerie Sexton
450 STRUTHERS LOOP COLORADO SPRINGS CO, 80921-2410

Eugene and Janet Rose
345 LARIAT LN COLORADO SPRINGS CO, 80921-2421

Clarence and Jennifer Welch
340 LARIAT LN COLORADO SPRINGS CO, 80921-2421

Thank you,

Shawna Swierc
Mesa Plumbing & Healing, Inc
719.640.1417
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P.0. Box 26137, Colorado Springs. CO 80936
p. 719.251.5291 267,261.1825
&. danlel@jdmengineers.com jared@jdmengineers.com

Property Address: 15220 Leather Chaps Drive Date: Navember 4, 2022

Colorado Springs, CO 80921 Job #: 22-244
Endorsement: Daniel J. Mizicko, P.E.

Purpose of Investigation: To determine the subsurface suitably for an Onsite Wastewater
Treatment System {OWTS) as well as outline design criteria for a future Soil Treatment Area
{STA) through both visual and tactile evaluations of the onsite subsurface soil. The onsite
evaluation and associated soil testing were conducted in compliance with the El Paso County

Board of Health OWTS Regulations

Profile Pit Summary Profile Pit #1 Profile Pit #2
Profile Pit #1 . Topsoil
Lat: 39°3'10.62"N
Long: 104°50'9.33"W
0-0'-3" Topsoil
0'-3" - 2'-p" Soil Type 4
2’-6" -6'-0" Soil Type 4
6'-0" - 8'-0" Soil Type 2
Profile Pit #2
Lat: 39°3'10.75"N
Long: 104°50'10.14"W
0-0'-3" Topsoil
0'-3"-1'-9" Soil Type 4
1'-9" - 2'-" Soil Type 4
2'-6" - 8'-0" Soil Type 2
[ ExistingWell (it applicatle)
[Lat: | 39°3'11.59"N 9'-0" 90"
jLong: 104°50'4.86"W

Recommendations:

An Engineered On-Site Wastewater Treatment System {OWTS) will be required for this site due to: (a) Soi! Type 4 identified
in the treatment zone of Profile Pit #1 & Profile Pit #2. {b) Redoximorphic features {groundwater and/or seasonally saturated
soils) identified in Profile Pit #1 & Profile Pit #2. A mounded sand filter meeting the requirements in Chapter 8 of the El Paso
County Board of Health On-Site Wastewater Treatment Systems (OWTS) Regulations is recommended. Soif Type 4 {LTAR =
0.20, Treatment Level 1) will be the most restrictive soil in the treatment zone of the soil treatment area.
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P.0, Bax 26137, Colorade Springs, CO 80936

p. 719.251.5291 267.261,1825
e. danlei@jdmengineers.com jared @dmenginesrs.com
Job Number; 22-241|Test Pit# Pit #1
Date of Evaluation: October 31, 2022 |Total Depth: 8'-0"
Evaluator: 1.Dumke|STA Slope and Direction: S60°W @ +/-4%
Excavator: HomeownerjLatitude: 39° 3'10.62"N
Equipment: Mini Excavatorflongitude: 104°50'9.33"W
15220 Leather Chaps Drive, 80921
Depth | comple _ USDA Soil USDA Soil , e
Below Depth USDA Soil texture Structure - Tvoe | Structure Grade Soil Type Features Present
Grade P vp {Y/N)
0-0'-3" Topsail
o'-3"-2'-g"| 2'-p" Clay Blocky Strong Soil Type 4 No
26" -6'-0" - Clay Blocky Strong Soil Type 4 Yes*
6¢-0"-8-0"| 7-0" Sandy Loam Granular Moderate Scil Type 2 Yes*
Total Depth = 8'-0" Comments:
Groundwater Evidence? Yes|If yes, what depth? 2'-6"|*Redoximorphic features (groundwater and/or
Bedrock Encountered? No|If yes, what depth? -|seasonally saturated soils) identified in Profile Pit
Is Dawson Arkose (DA} or Cemented Sands (CS) Present? No|#1.
Is the material fractured and/or Jointed No|Profile Pits were excavated prior to our visit on
If Yes, what is the cementation class? -Isite.
Is the Dawson Arkose or Cemented Sand a Iimiting layer? -
Type "R" Soils (High Rock Content) Encountered? No
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CONSULTING, LT

P.0. Box 16137, Colorado Springs, CO 80936

Is Dawson Arkose (DA) or Cemented Sands (CS) Present?

Nol#2.

Is the material fractured and/or Jointed

No]Profile Pits were excavated prior to our visit on

If Yes, what is the cementation class?

-|site.

Is the Dawson Arkose or Cemented Sand 3 Ilmiting layer?

Type "R" Soils (High Rock Content) Encountered?

No

p. 719.251.5291 267.261.1825
e. danlel®jdmengineers.com jared@®jdmengineers.com
Job Number: 22-241|Test Pith Pit #2
Date of Evaluation: October 31, 2022|Total Depth: 8'-0"
Evaluator: J.Dumke|STA Slope and Direction: S60°W @ +/-4%
Excavator: Homeowner|Latitude: 39° 3'10.75"N
Equipment; Mini Excavator|Longitude: 104°50'10.14"W
15220 Leather Chaps Drive, 80921
Oepth | . mple _ USDA Soil USDA Sail , Redaximarphic
Below Depth USDA Soil texture Structure - Tvoe | Structure Grade Soil Type Features Present
Grade B vp {Y/N)
0-0.3" Topsoll
03" -1.9" - Clay Blocky Strong Soil Type 4 No
1-g".2'-g" - Clay Blocky Strong Soil Type 4 Yas*
2'-g" . 8'-0" - Sandy Loam Granular Moderate Soil Type 2 Yes*
Total Depth = 8'-0" Comments:
Groundwater Evidence? Yes|If yes, what depth? 1'-9"| *Redoximorphic features (groundwater and/or
Bedrock Encountered? No|f yes, what depth? -{seasonally saturated soils) identified in Profile Pit

Page 4 of 4
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Septic Tank Absorption Flelds—E| Paso County Area, Colorado

Septic Tank Absorption Fields

Map unit Map unit name Rating Component | Rating reasons | Acres in AOl | Parcent of AOI
symbol name (percent) {numeric
values)
44 Kutch clay loam, |Very limited Kutch (98%) Slow water 24 2.8%
3to 5 percent movement
slopes (1.00)
Depth to bedrock
{1.00)
€8 Peyton-Pring Very limited Peyton (40%) Slow water 235 27.4%
complex, 3 to movement
8 percent (1.00)
slopes
1 Pring coarsa Not limited Pring (85%) 5.1 6.0%
sandy loam, 3
to 8 percent
slopes
a3 Tomah-Crowioot | Very limited Tomah (50%) Seepage, bottom 54.7 63.8%
complex, 8 to layer (1.00})
15 percent
slopes Slope (0.63)
Slow water
movement
(0.50)
Crowfoot (30%) |Seepage, bottom
layer {1.00)
Slope (0.63)
Slow water
movement
(0.50)
Totals for Area of Interest 85.7 100.0%
Rating Acres in AO] Percent of AOI
Very limited 80.6 94.0%
Not limited 5.1 6.0%
Totals for Area of Interast 85.7 100.0%
uspA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 10/31/2022
=8 (Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 3of 5



Septic Tank Absorption Fields—El Paso County Area, Colorado

Description

Septic tank absorption fields are areas in which effluent from a septic tank is
distributed into the seil through subsurface tiles or perforated pipe. Only that part
of the soil between depths of 24 and 60 inches is evaluated. The ratings are
based on the soil properties that affect absorption of the effluent, construction
and maintenance of the system, and public health. Saturated hydraulic
conductivity {(Ksat), depth to a water table, ponding, depth to bedrock or a
cemented pan, and flooding affect absorption of the effluent. Stones and
boulders, ice, and bedrock or a cemented pan interfere with installation.
Subsidence interferes with installation and maintenance. Excessive slope may
cause lateral seepage and surfacing of the effluent in downslope areas.

Some soils are underlain by loose sand and gravel or fractured bedrock at a
depth of less than 4 feet below the distribution lines. In these soils the absorption
field may not adequately filter the effluent, particularly when the system is new.
As a result, the ground water may become contaminated.

The ratings are both verbal and numerical. Rating class terms indicate the extent
to which the soils are limited by all of the soil features that affect the specified
use. "Not limited" indicates that the soil has features that are very favorable for
the specified use. Good performance and very low maintenance can be
expected. "Somewhat limited" indicates that the soil has features that are
moderately favorable for the specified use, The limitations can be overcome or
minimized by special planning, design, or installation. Fair performance and
moderate maintenance can be expected. "Very limited" indicates that the soil has
one or more features that are unfavorable for the specified use. The limitations
generally cannot be overcome without major soil reclamation, special design, or
expensive installation procedures. Poor performance and high maintenance can
be expected.

Numerical ratings indicate the severity of individual limitations. The ratings are
shown as decimal fractions ranging from 0.01 to 1.00. They indicate gradations
between the point at which a soil feature has the greatest negative impact on the
use (1.00) and the point at which the soil feature is not a limitation (0.00).

The map unit components listed for each map unit in the accompanying
Summary by Map Unit table in Web Sail Survey or the Aggregation Report in Soil
Data Viewer are determined by the aggregation method chosen. An aggregated
rating class is shown for each map unit. The components listed for each map unit
are only those that have the same rating class as listed for the map unit. The
percent composition of each component in a particular map unit is presented to
help the user better understand the percentage of each map unit that has the
rating presented.

Other components with different ratings may be present in each map unit. The
ratings for all components, regardless of the map unit aggregated rating, can be
viewed by generating the equivalent report from the Soil Reports tab in Web Soil
Survey or from the Soil Data Mari site. Onsite investigation may be needed to
validate these interpretations and to confirm the identity of the soil on a given
site.

usi Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 10/31/2022
Conservation Sarvice National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 4 of 5



Septic Tapk Absorption Fields—E| Paso County Area, Colorado

Rating Options

Aggregation Method: Dominant Condition
Component Percent Cutoff: None Specified
Tie-break Rule: Higher

Us% Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 10/31/2022
Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page Sof §
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Enginedring Properties—El Paso County Area, Colorado

Engineering Properties

This table gives the engineering classifications and the range of engineering
properties for the layers of each soil in the survey area.

Hydrologic soil group is a group of soils having similar runoff potential under
similar storm and cover conditions. The criteria for determining Hydrologic soil
group is found in the National Engineering Handbook, Chapter 7 issued May
2007 (http://directives.sc.egov.usda.gov/OpenNonWebContent.aspx?
content=17757.wba). Listing HSGs by soil map unit component and not by soil
series is a new concept for the engineers. Past engineering references contained
lists of HSGs by soil series. Soil series are continually being defined and
redefined, and the list of soil series names changes so frequently as to make the
task of maintaining a single national list virtually impossible. Therefore, the
criteria is now used to calculate the HSG using the component soil properties
and no such national series lists will be maintained. All such references are
obsolete and their use should be discontinued. Soil properties that influence
runcff potential are those that influence the minimum rate of infiltration for a bare
soil after prolonged wetting and when not frozen. These properties are depthto a
seasonal high water table, saturated hydraulic conductivity after prolonged
wetting, and depth to a layer with a very slow water transmission rate. Changes
in soil properties caused by land management or climate changes also cause the
hydrologic soil group to change. The influence of ground cover is treated
independently. There are four hydrologic soil groups, A, B, C, and D, and three
dual groups, A/D, B/D, and C/D. In the dual groups, the first letter is for drained
areas and the second letter is for undrained areas.

The four hydrologic soil groups are described in the following paragraphs:

Group A. Soils having a high infiltration rate (low runoff potential) when
thoroughly wet. These consist mainly of deep, well drained to excessively
drained sands or gravelly sands. These soils have a high rate of water
transmission.

Group B. Soils having a moderate infiltration rate when thoroughly wet. These
consist chiefly of moderately deep or deep, moderately well drained or well
drained soils that have moderately fine texture to moderately coarse texture.
These soils have a moderate rate of water transmission.

Group C. Soils having a slow infiltration rate when thoroughly wet. These consist
chiefly of soils having a layer that impedes the downward movement of water or
soils of moderately fine texture or fine texture. These soils have a slow rate of
water transmission.

Group D. Sails having a very slow infiltration rate {high runoff potential) when
thoraughly wet. These consist chiefly of clays that have a high shrink-swell
potential, soils that have a high water table, soils that have a claypan or clay
layer at or near the surface, and soils that are shallow over nearly impervious
material. These soils have a very slow rate of water transmission.

Depth to the upper and lower boundaries of each layer is indicated.

us| Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 10/31/2022
Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survay Page 10of 6



Engineering Properties—El Paso County Area, Colorado

Texture is given in the standard terms used by the U.S. Department of
Agriculture, These terms are defined according to percentages of sand, silt, and
clay in the fraction of the soil that is less than 2 millimeters in diameter. "Loam,"
for example, is soil that is 7 to 27 percent clay, 28 to 50 percent silt, and less than
52 percent sand. If the content of particles coarser than sand is 15 percent or
more, an appropriate modifier is added, for example, "gravelly.”

Classification of the soils is determined according to the Unified soil classification
system (ASTM, 2005) and the system adopted by the American Association of
State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO, 2004).

The Unified system classifies soils according to properties that affect their use as
construction material. Soils are classified according to particle-size distribution of
the fraction less than 3 inches in diameter and according to plasticity index, liquid
limit, and organic matter content. Sandy and gravelly soils are identified as GW,
GP, GM, GC, SW, 8P, SM, and SC; silty and clayey soils as ML, CL, OL, MH,
CH, and OH; and highly organic soils as PT. Soils exhibiting engineering
properties of two groups can have a dual classification, for example, CL-ML.

The AASHTO system classifies soils according to those properties that affect
roadway construction and maintenance. In this system, the fraction of a mineral
soil that is less than 3 inches in diameter is classified in one of seven groups
from A-1 through A-7 on the basis of particle-size distribution, liquid limit, and
plasticity index. Scils in group A-1 are coarse grained and low in content of fines
{silt and clay). At the other extreme, soils in group A-7 are fine grained. Highly
organic soils are classified in group A-8 on the basis of visual inspection.

If laboratory data are available, the A-1, A-2, and A-7 groups are further
classified as A-1-a, A-1-b, A-2-4, A-2-5, A-2-6, A-2-7, A-7-5, or A-7-6. As an
additional refinement, the suitability of a soil as subgrade material can be
indicated by a group index number. Group index numbers range from 0 for the
best subgrade material to 20 or higher for the poorest.

Percentage of rock fragments larger than 10 inches in diameter and 3 to 10
inches in diameter are indicated as a percentage of the total soil on a dry-weight
basis. The percentages are estimates determined mainly by converting volume
percentage in the field to weight percentage. Three values are provided to
identify the expected Low (L), Representative Value (R}, and High (H).

Percentage (of soil particles) passing designated sieves is the percentage of the
soil fraction less than 3 inches in diameter based on an ovendry weight. The
sieves, numbers 4, 10, 40, and 200 (USA Standard Series), have openings of
4.76, 2.00, 0.420, and 0.074 millimeters, respectively. Estimates are based on
laboratory tests of soils sampled in the survey area and in nearby areas and on
estimates made in the field. Three values are provided to identify the expected
Low (L), Representative Value (R}, and High (H).

Liguid limit and plasticity index (Atterberg limits) indicate the plasticity
characteristics of a soil. The estimates are based on test data from the survey
area or from nearby areas and on field examination. Three values are provided to
identify the expected Low (L), Representative Value (R), and High (H).

References:

American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO).
2004. Standard specificalions for transportalion malerials and methods ol
sampling and testing. 24th edition.

LS Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 10/31/2022
Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 2 of 6



Engineering Properties—El Paso County Area, Colorado

Engineering Propertias—El Paso County Area, Colorado
Map unit symbol and | Pct. of | Hydrolo| Depth USDA texture Classification Pct Fragments | Percentage passing sieve number— | Liquid |Ptasticit
soil name map glc limit |y index
unht group Unified { AASHTO | >10 3-10 4 10 40 200
inches | inches
in L-R-H | L-RH | L-R-H | L-R-H | L-R-H | L-R-M | L-R-H | L-R-H
93—Tomah-Crowfoot
comnplex, 8 lo 15
percent slopes
Tomah 80|B 0-10 Loamy sand 5M A-2-4 0-0-0 |0-0-0 |100-100 |100-100 |50-60- [15-23- |20-23 |NP-3-5
-100 -100 70 30 -25
10-22 |Coarse sand SW-5M, |A-1,A-2, |0-0-0 |0-0-0 |[100-100 |100-100 |45-55- |5-8-10 |— NP
SP-SM A-3 -100 -100 65
22-48 | Slratified coarse SC-SM, |A-1, 0-0-0 |0-0-0 |85-93-1 |80-90-1 |35-63- |5-28-50]20-25 |NP-5
sand to sandy SP-SM, | A-24, 0o 00 a0 -30 -10
clay loam SC,SM | A4
48-60 |Coarse sand, loamy | SC-SM, |A-1, 0-0-0 |0-0-0 |85-93-1 |{80-90-1 {35-53- |5-15-25]20-23 |NP-3-5
coarse sand SP-SM, A-2-4, 00 00 70 -25
SM A-3
Crowfool 30|8 0-12  ‘|Loamy sand ‘SM ‘A1, A-2-4 |0-0-0 |0-5-10 |8593-1 |80-80-1 |40-58- |15-23- |20-23 |NP-3-5
00 00! 75 a0 -25
12-23' '|Sand SP-SM, |A-1,A2, [0-0-0 [0-5-10 |85:93-1 |80-80-1 4065 |[5-10-15|— NP
SM A-3 00 00/ 70
23-36 |Sandy clay ioam BC-5M, |A-24, 0-0-0 |0-5-10 |85-83-1 |80-90-1 |65-78- |3043- |25-30 |[5-10-15
. CL-ML, A4, A-6 00 00 290 55 -35
36-60 |Coarse sand, loamy |SP-SM, |A-1,A-2 |0-0-0 {0-5-10 |B5-93-1 [80-80-1 [35-53- |5-15-25]|— NP
coarse sand SM 00 00 70

Data Source Information

Soil Survey Area: El Paso County Area, Colorado
Survey Area Data: Version 20, Sep 2, 2022

1504  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 10/31/2022
=8 Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 6 of 6
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Engineering Propenies---E| Paso County Area, Colorado

Engineearing Properties—El Paso County Area, Colorado

Map unit symbol and | Pct. of | Hydrolo| Depth USDA texture Classification Pct Fragments | Percantage passing sieve number— | Liquid | Plasticit
soll name map glc limit | v index
unit | group Unified | AASHTO | >10 3-10 4 10 40 200
inches { inches
in L-RH | L-RH | L-RH | L-R-H | L-R-H | L-RH | L-RH | L-RH
68—Peyton-Pring
complex, 3to 8
peicent slopes
Peyton 40|8 012 Sandy loam SC-SM, |A-24,A4|0-0-0 |0-0-0 (85-93-1 |80-90-1 [50-60- |25-33- |25-28 |[S5-8-10
sC 0o 00 70 40 -30
12-25 | Sandy clay loam SC-5M, |A-2, A4, |0-0-0 |0-0-0 |B5-93-1 [80-90-1 |65-78- |30-43- |25-30 |5-10-15
CL-ML, A-6 00 00 a0 55 -35
CL,.SC
25-35 | Sandy clay loam, SC-SM, |A-2,A4 |[0-0-0 |0-0-0 |(B85-93-1 |80-90-1 |50-70- |25-40- |25-28 |5-8-10
sandy loam CL-ML, 0o 00 90 55 -30
sC
35-60 |Sandy loam SM A-2-4, A-4|0-0-0 |0-0-0 |85-93-1 |80-90-1 |50-60- |25-33- [20-23 |NP-3-§
00 00 70 40 -25
Pring 30|B 0-14 Coarse sandy loam |SC-SM, |A-1,A-241[0-0-0 [0-5-10 [85-93-1 |80-90-1//(45-55- |20-25- |[25-28 |5-8-10
; SC oo | o0 | 6 | 30 -30
14-60 | Gravelly sandy loam | GC-GM, |A-1-b, A-2/(0-0-0 |0-5-10 |60-80-1 (55.78-1 |35-43- (20-25- ;20-23 |NP-3-5
: SC-SM, 00 | 00 | 50 30 =25
SM
71—Pring coarse
sandy loam, 3 to 8
percent slopes
Pring 85|B 0-14 Coarse sandy loam |SC-SM, |A-1,A-24 [0-0-0 [0-5-10 (85-93-1 (80-90-1 |45-55- (20-25- [25-28 |5-8-10
5C 00 00 65 30 -30
14-60 | Gravelly sandy loam | GC-GM, |A-1-b, A-2 [0-0-0 |0-5-10 |60-80-1 |55-78-1 |35-43- [20-25- |20-23 |NP-3-5
SC-SM, 00 00 50 30 -25
SM
usDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 10/31/2022
=B  Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 50of 6
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. . CL FHMOU LUUNIT AEALIH UEFARIFMIENI : rermit # _o5408 .
' ) INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE DISPOSAL INSPECTION FORM = , _ -
Date _g /¢/59 X

APPROVED YES _~ WO ENVIRONVENTALIST i G2)
Address /,5.2,26 éé_a%-r Chaps Dy Ovmer ggagge

regal Desoription sor (79 CHALPARAL _ 40LeS

Residence  ,—  Camerical # of Bedroams gz System Installer sy cowsr
SEPTIC TANK :
Cammercial ,_—  Noncomercial Measurements: L W W

Construction Material  gonepz7F Lig. Cap. /R 4w

DISPOSAL FIELD

Exc. Depth 48" Width Total Length 241" Sq. Ft. 723

Rock Depth Under . Over

Rockless System: Diameter of Pipe ;0"

Seepage Pits: Nutber of rings Lining Material Sq. Ft.
Working Depth Width

Engineer Design Yes Type Enginesr Approval Letier Yes

Well 50 feet from Tark 100 feet fran leach field

Well Installed at Time of Septic System Inspection Yes No ,~ Public Water

WELL wo T
ORILLED AT
INSPECTION
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El Paso County Health Department . w
501 North Foote Avenue
Colorado Springs, CO 80909-4598
(303) 578-3125

& SLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT, REMODEL, OR INSTALL A SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM
NAME_OF OWHER F'JEIJEDICI‘ AIJD clpgd CI?'-héE HOHE PHONE 2Z8 - 515G work prone (2% - €52
xonRess of proverty | 5220 LEATHER CFIAI% BX. ' DATE Q/ZZ/ ‘4
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY _LoT 39 CL!AF’PAEAL l-!l LLe, QJI%DWle-Io}J
TAX_SCHEDULE NUMBER 71 P¥pp -7 - czc_gd' SYSTEM coumcmn'AZ,tﬁmg( . PHONE

OWNER'S ADDRESS IF DIFFERENT §4o - \/HJI?IM. ot CE S’O‘iLq
TYPE OF HOUSE CONSTRUCTION <A Hele EAMILY  sounce ano TYPE oF wATER suppLY VJELL

s126 oF 107 5 ACHES  WAXIMUM POTENTIAL NUMBER OF BEOROOMS B BASEHENT (yes or no) YES

-~

" PERCOLATION TEST RESULTS ATTACHED (yes or ne) “TE<>

A plot plan and accompanying informatfon are essentfal; it may be drawn on the back of this application or be
attached. Please include by measured distance the location of wells including nefghbors' wells, springs, water
supply 1ines, cisterns, buildings, proposed structures, property lines, property dimensions, subsoil drains, takes,
ponds, water courses, streams, and dry gulches. Please show the locatfon of the proposed septic system by directions
end distances from actual and/or proposed dwellings., structures, or fixed reference objects. Give complete
directions to the property from major highways. (ANSWER QUESTIONS ON BACK OF FORM).

~pplicant acknowledges that the completeness of the application is conditfonal upon such further mandatory and
additfonal tests and reports as may be required by the department to be made and furnished by the applicant for
purposes of evaluation of the application; and fssuance of the permit is subject to such terms and conditians as
deemed necessary to ensure compliante with rules and regulations adopted under Article 10, Title 25, C.R.S. 1973
3s amended. The undersigned hereby certiffes that all statements made, informatfon and reports submitted by the
applicant are or will be represented to be true and correct to the best of my knowlege and belief and are designed
to be relied on by the E) Paso County Health Dept. in evaluating the same for purposes of fssuing the permit applfed
for herein. [ further understand that any falsification or misrepresentatfon may result in the denial of the

application or revocation of any permit granted based upon said application and in legal action for perjury as
provided by law.

%g-,][ 2—$Ln SIGMATE DS o e %/ /’%)Lf&

' o
9..38 Cf 26 HEALTH DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
pewaT wunper__ () 54O receret numper 227 Y DATE TQ_LAND USE DEPARTHENT (700t of - ol

agsoreTioN Area T ) 1Y ank caeactry 12 €9 DATE OF SITE INSPECTION
REMARKS :
- . \' iy 4 "
g q- /;. i 1§ ‘l"‘ - /.;&“ T / -_”f./ I‘A_A. l/ o W,
/] /{. 1
g : ,/_..‘_.- q “t fAA T4 .‘-‘-———‘ﬁ."} JL{ T hin o =L, ":ﬂ l : =& __42: Y A/

hJ

M ey - M
el e s e Bk Wt B AL

APPLICATION 15 APPROVED ('\/) DENIED () DATE L3087  envirowsntaist M&%@:—




ANSWER THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND/OR INCLUDE ON PLOT PLAN.

_PROPERTY LINES - PP cow T T i Py B
PROPERTY DIMENSIONS of o AR
LOCATION 'OF PROPOSED SEPTIC SYSTEM -
LOCATION OF WELL - ke 2 '
< LOCATION OF ADJACENT WELLS AP%X 2o ,
BUILDINGS | - w .
PROPOSED BUILDINGS % ' " _
VATER SUPPLY LINE' Y/ a2l "
. CISTERNS N/ S
SPRINGS _ A ’
LAKES HI/A -
PONDS N/A
WATER COURSES i ¢ ‘Eﬁ«' S
STREAMS R )/ Y
DRY GULCHES 'J/A :
SUBSOIL DRAINS ' N/

DIRECTIONS TO PROPERTY FROM MAIN HIGHWAYS:
florklh - T- 25 b @qpi-td Rd,
o -hs* .  enst b leather Ua&fs Dr.
Leu{'hi- C(«urs pr. Gtk Yo Lot (I,QH G, A Ffuj) :



Q; GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES, IN7. -

2300 POWERS BUSINESS PLAZA

) & 2474 Waynoka Road
4 h 4l 5917713 Colou:gngp:ln:as, co 80915
Name : Hyndtree Homes, Inc. Address: P. 0. Box 1560
Cley: Monument scate: Colorado Zip: 80132 Phone # 481-2258
Location of Test: Lot 39, Chaparral Hills County; E1 Paso
Di ameter of Holes & inches Date of Test: May 26, 1989
Job HNo. 817DCS17
TIME HOLE #1 HOLE #2 HOLE #3 SKETCH
Depth: 323 | Depth: 33} | Depth:32 |
1IN | DROP 1N | DROP IN DROP
11:50 20 121 20
12:00 l5/8 2 7/16 3 9/16 :
12:10 1/2 i1 7/8 15/8 o
12:20 |7/%6 h 174 11/8 ‘ N
12:30 3/8 1 1/16 15/16 :,\; o
12:40 3/8 15/16 13/16 N §'
12:50 1/4 7/8 /4 7
1200 1/4 13/16 3/4 .
Psre Hoves Arerox. &
1:10 1/4 13/16 11/16 5o Apagr N
By 3
2 L
_¢ ¥/ W,
Min/in_ 40 |Min/in 12 | Min/in 15 . \PA’OFME Mook
#
AVERAGE: Min/In = 22%* ? p
PROFILE HOLE ' /
Depth Sc0ill Description
Ay,
0-23' | Top soil (sandy) \\\\\x**;i(\;;‘.slj;ﬁgaf{é’@
- '\\ L ) E. /,,
24-54' | Sand, fine-med. grn., clayey, moist, Tt. §c’?"§'ﬁ Z %’%
£ &H 1 £
brn.-rust 5*5’6 16710 E‘.’*-‘.:E'
5t-74' | Sandstone, med. grn., slightly clayey to %‘&'-3;9& oS
clayey, med. hard, moist, grey-rust %’;)é'-ﬁey_gg.fﬁg%@"
73-10' | Claystone bedrock, silty & sandy, med, ’/””fll:f;,,ﬁ%}i\\\@}
hard, moist, grey

Groundwater None
Bedrock Sandstone @ 5%

ry L. Hamacher, P.E,

¥ NOTE: LEACH FIELD MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 100°*
FROM ANY WELL!

** Per E1 Paso County regulations, if a difference of greater than 20 exists between the holes, a weighted

. average should be used. Normally, this is the average of the Targer two values. Therefore, a percolation
rate of 28 min./in. should be used for the sizing of the leach field.



oV EL, PASO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT Permit # /34 Ty -
INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM  Date é{fq cu.%j m 4

APPROVED: YES , - NO é 7/5 é QUZ ¢@Z‘3NVIRONMENTALIST $RUEELR

Addr Y2

€88__ 75220 [ZATHER (CHAPS L Qwner crpuise

uegal Description LoT APPARAL HILLS .

Residence ,_ , # of gearooms -3 __; Commercial ; System Installer sy o coy
SEPTIC TANK: .. <rwe R

Commercial ¢ Noncommercial . L , W , WD

Construction Material , capacity 1 250 gallons.
DISPOSAL FIELD:

Rock Systems:

Trench: depth 24-3¢ , width 3¢ total length _2¢z0', sq. feet 780
Bedli depth : length ', wigth ¢ 5q. feet

Rock type g A depth 2" under PVC 4" over PVC "
Seepage Pits: # o%l prl':a " totél # of rings ' , working septﬁ(s)
size of pit(s) L X W y lining material  total sg. feet
Rockless Systems:

——
o rve—

Chamber: Type  number of chambers + bed » trench
sg. ft./section ., reduction allowed %, 8g. ft Tequired —
total sq. ft. installed B , depth of installation

Engineer Design Y or é), Designing Engineer .

Approval letter provided? Y or N

Well 50 f£eet from tank or N 100 feet from leach field (Yor N

Well installed at time of septic system inspection (Y or N Public Water
*Approval will be revoked if in the future the well is found to be within 50
feet of the septic tank and/or 100 feet of the disposal field.

NOTES:

“to oLn
FiELD

13 135

s 13%
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* 30 South Union Boulevard
.o Colorado Springs, CO 80910-3123 .
I }.9 A5 *
APPLICATION FOR A PERNMIT TO CONSTRUCT, REMODEL, OR INSTALL
A BEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM

EL PASO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT W .

P

Name of Owner ﬁc‘m C Vil S & Daytime Phone
Address of Property 1'/ 5220 /e/. /@V (ZM@Date /D"Ai/??
Legal Descripion of P ty (ot 39 (4 26 ( H#/)la

egal Descripion of Property ] R Gr /

Tax Schedule Number Septic c%ntrac:g?/;‘%:i‘e §20-92 %y
Type of House Construction F Faon-—e _ Source of Water (e Z é_
Size of Lot ﬁcy-e,, Basement (Y or N) Percolation Test Attached (Y or N)
MAXIMUM POTENTIAL NUMBER OF BEDROOMS '7zr~€'f°

1.0

I have supplied a plot plan as described on the back of this form.

I acknowledge the completeness of the application is conditional upon such
further mandatory & additional tests & reports as may be required by the
Department to be made & furnished by the applicant for purposes of evaluating
the application, & iassuance of the permit is subject to such terms &
conditions as deemed necessary to ensure compliance with rules & regulations
adopted pursuwant to C.R.§. 1973, 10-25-101 et. seq. I hereby certify all
statements made, information and reports submitted by me are or will be
represented to be true & correct to the best of my knowledge & belief, & are
designéd to be relied on by the El Paso County Department of Health:;in

aluating the same for purposes of issuing the permit applied for herein. I
»urther understand any falsification or misrepresentation may result in the
denial of the application or revocation of any permit granted based upon said
application & in legal action for,perjury as provided by law.

OWNER'S SIGNATURE

b AE S AL AR S 2T X IR L Ly T L g L T b B g L g R U g g
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH USE ONLY

Absorption Area *7Q5_" Tank Capacity ExisTing Date/Site Inspection_,_—

Remarks: _ ¢/r/¢/2¢ ExisTING LgaCH AS  BACKUEL IF POSSIBLE

HesT DisTAMNCE REQUIREHEMTD STAY 1 PERC, TSST- LocATION
]
RECOHMENT ADDITIONAL &0 Z (_:Ef PAIR

Application is ( -} approved ( ) denied

P-vironmentalist Date _5;&% / 94

dede ke dedede ok ke ke ok

Permit # g/; ‘:76 Receipt # )U Orce— Date to Planning- Dept Y //4

e TN N9
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PROPERTY AND PERC HOLES MUST BE CLEARLY MARKED/POSTED

The following information must be on yoﬁf plot plan.
Please check ( } the items that apply.

Property Lines

Property Dimensions

Proposed Septic System Site

Well(s)

Adjacent Well(s)

Building(s)

Proposed Building({s)

Water Line

Cistern :
Subsoil Drain(s) N

[
L . g, Ry e gy, Ny, S, T L, g,
et Somt® S Set Ve Viegt® gy’ Semmet S gt

Are any of these within 100 feet of your propesed septic system
(including adjoining property)? Also draw .on the plot plan.

Spri MR
pPring(s) el

Lake(s)

Pond(s) ch?” . '
Stream(s 27

Dry Gulct)x( 8 7

Natural Drainage Course(s)

G%ve ﬁomplete directions to the propeéty from a main highway. _
j—a?S'I% Baﬂaf&)p gaoj'v'-jgouﬂ)ﬁ
Meaton Chop Worde |



EXCAVATION & SEPTIC SERVICES..INC. !
' ‘ 3220 N. Nevada Ave, /5—220 Oﬁa’_@d"‘)%
Colorado Springs, CO 80907

719-475-2252 #t 7136082834
SOIL PERCOLATION DATA SHEET E
(6-9-94>

DATE: May 19, 1994

Client Name: Mr. Ben Cruise

Cilient Address: 15220 Leather Chap, Colorade Springs, CO 80921 Telephone: 719-48{-253
County: ElPaso Location Of Test: SAM|
No. Acres: § Witer Supply: Well

PERCOLATION RATE MEASUREMENT RESULTS

[TEM Hole DEPTH |TO WATER | Last Min Per
NO. Depth TIME: TIME: TIME: TIME: Drop Inch:
6:10 6:25 6:40 6:55
| #1 36" 20 1/4 2011/16 |21 1/8 21 9/16 9/16 34.28
#2 36" 21172 21 15/16 |22 3/8 22 13/16 7116 34.28
#3 36" 22 5/8 23 3/16 23 34 24 5/10 9/16 26.66
: AVERACGF-31.7
PROFILE:
#4 DEPTH SOIL DESCRIPTION Ground Water: N
0" to0 13" Tapsaoil Bedrock: Nan
13" to 27" Fine Course Sand w/Some Clay. Grade of Site: 3% DN to
27" ta S]" Lite ann.n_Ei.nr_Sn.ud_\&.ﬂmm'_Cln}'
587" to 102" Fine Silty Sand w/Mnderate Clay ~ Dump Hard Pack
REMARKS: N.T.S. DIAGRAM

I L.—A*&w f‘hm



